

State Of Minnesota
In Supreme Court
 No. A05-1074

Wensmann Realty, Inc., a Minnesota corporation,
 and Rahn Family LP, a Minnesota Limited Partnership,

Appellants,

v.

City of Eagan, a Minnesota municipal corporation,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS WENSMANN REALTY, INC.
AND
RAHN FAMILY, LP

George C. Hoff (#45846)
 Justin L. Templin (#0305807)
 Hoff, Barry & Kuderer, P.A.
 160 Flagship Corporate Center
 777 Prairie Center Drive
 Eden Prairie, MN 55344-7319
 (952) 941-9220

and

John M. Baker (#174403)
 Greene Espel, P.L.L.P.
 200 South Sixth Street, Suite 1200
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 373-0830

Attorneys for Respondent

Wm. Christopher Penwell (#164847)
 Siegel, Brill, Greupner, Duffy & Foster, P.A.
 100 Washington Avenue South
 Suite 1300
 Minneapolis, MN 55401
 (612) 337-6100

Attorneys for Appellants

Andrew D. Parker (#195042)
 Nancy V. Mate (#295711)
 Parker Rosen, LLC
 133 First Avenue North
 Minneapolis, MN 55401
 (612) 767-3000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Met Council

(Additional Counsel listed on following page)

Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
League of Minnesota Cities
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
(651) 281-1232

and

Timothy J. Dowling, Chief Counsel
Community Rights Counsel
1301 Connecticut Avenue N.W.
Suite 502
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889

*Attorneys for Joint Amicus Curiae
League of Minnesota Cities,
Community Rights Counsel,
American Planning Association,
and Minnesota Planning Association*

Bruce D. Malkerson
Malkerson Gilliland Martin, LLP
U.S. Bank Plaza, Suite 1900
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 344-1111

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Land Use Institute*

Joseph G. Springer (#213251)
Laurie J. Miller (#135264)
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
(612) 492-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Builders Association of the Twin Cities
and National Association of Industrial
and Office Properties*

Peter K. Beck (#0005927)
Gray Plant Mooty Mooty & Bennett P.A.
500 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 632-3001

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Midwest Golf Course Owners Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
FACTS.....	2
A. The City has always considered Carriage Hills Golf Course as a component of the community’s parks and recreation system	8
B. The City has always considered the golf course a part of a public-private partnership in which the private sector has been given the first option to provide desired recreational opportunities in the community	8
C. The subject property has no economic viability as a golf course	9
D. One of the goals and policies of the City’s Comprehensive Guide Plan is “to acquire land, if feasible, for parks...” and to “pursue the acquisition and development of neighborhood parks.”	12
E. The state, county and city have the statutorily based authority to acquire property through eminent domain for parks, recreation and open space	13
F. The City, by its own admission, will someday permit residential development on the subject property; it is only a question of when. To that end, Rahn has paid assessments to bring streets, sewer and water to the Property in anticipation of future development of the Property	15
G. Wensmann’s proposed development plan maintains the integrity of the Comprehensive Guide Plan and meets all of the goals and policies set forth in the Guide Plan which apply to the subject property	18

1.	The proposed low density housing and park development is consistent with Eagan’s Comprehensive Guide Plan and would have a positive impact on the community.....	18
2.	The proposed development would not have a negative impact on traffic, the environment, the Eagan schools or the infrastructure of the neighborhood.....	19
3.	Wensmann’s proposed development meets the goals and policies of the Comprehensive Guide Plan, and thereby maintains its integrity	21
a.	Housing Plan	21
b.	Park and Recreation System Plan	22
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
	ARGUMENT.....	26
I.	THE CITY’S DENIAL OF APPELLANTS’ APPLICATION WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	26
A.	The Record Before The City	26
B.	Standard of Review	26
C.	The City’s Denial Of Appellants’ Application Is Legally Insufficient And Unsupported By Facts In The Record	26
D.	Substantial Change to the Neighborhood Surrounding the Property Makes Amendment of the Guide Plan to Low Density the Only Reasonable Classification	31

II.	THE CITY’S DENIAL EFFECTED A REGULATORY TAKING OF THE PROPERTY FOR WHICH JUST COMPENSATION MUST BE PAID	32
A.	<i>Penn Central</i>	32
1.	Investment-backed expectations	35
2.	Economic Impact	39
3.	Character of the Governmental Action	40
B.	<i>McShane and Lucas</i>	47
	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Whse. Co. v. U.S.</i> 409 U.S. 470 (1973)	1, 40
<i>Bailes v. Township of East Brunswick</i> 882 A.2d 395 (NJ 2005)	29
<i>Burrows v. City of Keene</i> 121 N.H. 590 (1981).....	42
<i>Citizens Committee v. District of Columbia</i> 432 A.2d 710 (D.C. 1981)	42
<i>City of Austin v. Teague</i> 570 S.W.2d 389 (Tex. 1978)	27
<i>Corrigan v. City of Scottsdale</i> 149 Az. 553 (App. 1985).....	43
<i>Drogos v. Village of Bensenville</i> 100 Ill. App. 3d 48, 426 N.E. 2d 1276 (1981).....	39
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> 524 U.S. 498, 541 (1998)	34
<i>French Investing Co. v. City of New York</i> 39 N.Y. 2d 587, 350 N.E. 2d 381 (1976)	30
<i>Freundshuh v. City of Blaine</i> 385 N.W.2d 6 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	2, 31
<i>Gibson v. Sussex County Council</i> 877 A.2d 54 (Del. Ch. 2005)	28
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	37

<i>In Re Appeal of Realen Valley Forge Greenes Associates</i> 838 A. 2d 718 (Pa. 2003).....	33, 44
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	1, 39
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	35, 48
<i>Mansoldo v. State</i> 187 N.J. 50, 898 A.2d 1018 (2006)	1, 39
<i>McShane v. City of Faribault</i> 292 N.W.2d 253 (Minn. 1980)	1, 47, 48
<i>Mendota Golf v. City of Mendota Heights</i> 708 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 2006)	2, 22
<i>Morris County Land v. Parsipanny-Troy Hills Township</i> 40 N.J. 539 (1963)	41
<i>Mount Laurel Township v. Mipro Homes</i> 379 N.J. Super. 357, 878 A. 2d 38 (2005).....	15
<i>Myron v. City of Plymouth</i> 562 N.W.2d 21 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	1, 39
<i>Nollan v. Calif. Coastal Commission</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	33
<i>Paalan v. United States</i> 51 Fed. Cl. 738 (2002).....	40
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	passim
<i>Parranto Bros. v. City of New Brighton</i> 425 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)	2

<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	passim
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	36
<i>Pheasant Bridge Corp. v. Township of Warren</i> 169 N.J. 292 (2001)	27
<i>Poirier v. Grand Blank Township</i> 192 Mich. App. 539, 481 N.W.2d 762 (1992)	1, 40
<i>Rippley v. City of Lincoln</i> 330 N.W.2d 505 (N.D. 1983)	42
<i>Roeser v. Anne Arundel</i> 368 Md. 294, 793 A. 2d 545 (2002)	33, 46
<i>Sheffield Development Corp. v. City of Glen Heights</i> 140 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2004)	1, 38
<i>Sheerr v. Evesham Township</i> 184 N.J. Super. 11 (1982)	28
<i>Spaeth v. City of Plymouth</i> 340 N.W. 2d 815 (Minn. 1984)	40
<i>State Ex. Rel. Shemo v. Mayfield Heights</i> 95 Ohio St. 3 rd 59, 765 N.E. 2d 345 (2002)	39
<i>Steel v. Cape Corp.</i> 111 Md. App. 1 (1996)	41
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Village of New Hope</i> 220 N.W.2d 256 (Minn. 1974)	2, 31, 32
<i>Swanson v. City of Bloomington</i> 421 N.W.2d 307 (Minn. 1998)	26, 32

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Counsel, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency
535 U.S. 302 (2002) 35, 37

Vernon Park Realty v. City of Mount Vernon
307 N.Y. 493, 121 N.E. 2d 517 (1954) 46

Wagner v. Milwaukee Mutual Ins. Co.
479 N.W.2d 38 (Minn. 1991) 32

Zeman v. City of Minneapolis
552 N.W.2d 548 (Minn. 1996) 34

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 117.025, subd. 2 32

Minn. Stat. § 473.147, subd. 1 14

Minn. Stat. § 473.302 14

Minn. Stat. § 473.313, subd. 1 15

Minn. Stat. § 473.315 15

Minn. Stat. § 331 15

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Minn. Const. Art. I, § 13 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Tiffany Real Prop. § 1254, p. 3 (1975) 40

J. David Breemer & R.S. Radford, <i>The (Less?) Murky Doctrine of Investment-Backed Expectations After Palazzolo, And The Lower Court's Disturbing Insistence On Wallowing In The Pre-Palazzolo Muck</i> 34 S.W. U. L. Rev. 351 (2005).....	30, 36
<i>Takings in the 21st Century: Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations After Palazzolo and Tahoe-Sierra</i> 69 Tenn. L. Rev. 891 (2002)	33, 34
<i>The Need For Pragmatism, Symbolism, and Ad Hoc Balancing</i> 80 Neb. L. Rev. 465 (2001).....	35
R.S. Radford & J. David Breemer, <i>Great Expectations: Will Palazzolo v. Rhode Island Clarify the Murky Doctrine of Investment-Backed Expectations and Regulatory Takings Law?</i> 9 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 449 (2001)	35
Gideon Kanner, <i>Hunting The Snark Not The Quark: Has The U.S. Supreme Court Been Competent In Its Efforts To Formulate Coherent Regulatory Takings Law?</i> 30 Urb. Law. 307 (1998)	35
Lynda J. Oswald, <i>Cornering The Quark: Investment-Backed Expectations And Economically Viable Uses In Takings Analysis</i> 70 Wash. L. Rev. 91 (1995)	35
<i>From Grand Central to the Sierras: What Do We Do With Investment-Backed Expectations In Partial Regulatory Takings?</i> 23 Va. Envtl. L. J. 43 (2004)	38
J. David Breemer, <i>Playing The Expectations Game: When Are Investment-Backed Land Use Expectations (Un)reasonable In State Courts?</i> 38 Urb. Law. 81 (2006)	38
